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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST JUNE, 2019

EMPANELLMENT OF HOSPITALS UNDER PMSSY

2. SHRIMATI RAMA DEVI:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether hospitals have been empanelled to provide treatment under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) in Bihar;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether funds have been allocated under this scheme in Bihar;

(d) if so, the details thereof, till date; and

(e) whether the Government has given discretionary quota for the public representative in this regard, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY)

(a): No. The Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) aims at correcting the imbalances in the availability of affordable healthcare facilities in different parts of the country in general, and augmenting facilities for quality medical education in the under-served States in particular. PMSSY, a Central Sector Scheme has two components-setting up of AIIMS-like Institutions and upgradation of existing State Government Medical College/Institutions in a phased manner.

Therefore, as such there is no provision of empanelment of hospitals to provide treatment under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY).

(b):    Does not arise.

(c) & (d):   Under PMSSY, AIIMS Patna has already become functional and another AIIMS has
been announced in the State of Bihar.

Apart from this, Six (6) existing Government Medical Colleges in Bihar have been taken up for up-gradation by creation of Super Speciality Blocks (SSB). Details of projects taken up under PMSSY and fund released under these Projects is given in Annexure.

(e): No.

…………..


ANNEXURE
Details of Projects under PMSSY in Bihar

S.
No.

Projects under PMSSY in
Bihar

Phase Approved Outlay for the
Project

Central Share
Released

(Rs. in Cr.)
1 AIIMS Patna Phase-I Rs. 820.00 crore 783.58

2 2nd AIIMS in Bihar Phase-V State Government yet to identify the site.

3 Upgradation of Govt. Medical
College, Darbhanga

Phase-III Rs. 150 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;
State share: Rs. 30cr)

81.80

4 Upgradation of Sri Krishna
Medical College, Muzaffarpur

Phase-III Rs. 150 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;
State share: Rs. 30cr)

80.61

5 Upgradation of Government
Medical College, Bhagalpur

Phase-IV Rs. 200 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;
State share: Rs. 80 cr)

17.66

6 Upgradation of Government
Medical College, Patna

Phase-IV Rs. 200 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;
State share: Rs. 80 cr)

11.85

7 Upgradation of Government
Medical College, Gaya

Phase-IV Rs. 200 crore
(Central share: Rs. 120cr;
State share: Rs. 80 cr)

18.06

8 Upgradation of Indira Gandhi
Institute of Medical Sciences,
Patna

Phase-V(B) Rs. 178 crore
(Central share: Rs. 106.80cr;
State share: Rs. 71.20 cr)

Funds not yet
released.

